after the hearing on 11 March 2021 in Łódź,  

at the hearing,  

of the case brought by John Sloterdijik  
against: Berliner Wohnungsbaugesellschaft GmbH  

for payment: 

1. orders Berliner Wohnungsbaugesellschaft GmbH, Berlin, Federal Republic 
of Germany, to pay the sum of EUR 78 740,57 (seventy-eight thousand seven 
hundred and forty euro 57/100) to John Sloterdijik; 

2. orders the claimant, John Sloterdijik, to pay to Berliner 
Wohnungsbaugesellschaft GmbH, Berlin, Federal Republic of Germany, the 
sum of PLN 5,150.87 (five thousand one hundred and fifty Polish Zlotys 87/100) 
as reimbursement of legal costs; 

3. dismisses the remaining part of the claim.